

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
MIAMI DIVISION

CASE NO.: 1:11-CV-22026-COOKE/TURNOFF

DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK FARMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING, AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW.....	1
II. THE FIREARM OWNERS’ PRIVACY ACT IS A CONTENT-BASED, VIEWPOINT-DISCRIMINATORY RESTRICTION ON SPEECH THAT IS SUBJECT TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	3
III. THE ACT FAILS UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE IT NEITHER ADVANCES A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT INTEREST NOR CONSTITUTES THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS OF FURTHERING THE STATE’S PURPORTED INTEREST. ....	6
A. The Purported Government Interest Does Not Justify The Act.....	6
B. The Statute Does Not Constitute The Least Restrictive Means Of Advancing The State’s Purported Interests.....	7
IV. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE AND OVERBROAD.....	8
A. The Statute is Unconstitutionally Vague. ....	9
B. The Statute is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ACLU v. The Florida Bar</i> , 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	2
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc., v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	2
<i>Case v. Eslinger</i> , 555 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Cooper v. Dillon</i> , 403 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Florida ex rel. McCollum v. Dept. of Health and Hum. Serv.</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010).....	3
<i>Georgia Pac. Corp. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness of Atlanta v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	2
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	5
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	6
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7, 8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	4, 8

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. §§ 790.338 .....3, 4, 7
